

DOROTHY MILLER GODBY

Dorothy Miller Godby, 85 of Bowling Green died at 10:36 P.M. Thursday August 19, 2010 at Greenview Regional Hospital.

The Warren County native was a retired teacher and homemaker. She was a member of the Christ Methodist Church, Daughters of the American Revolution, auxillary of the Military Officers' of American and the Red Hat Club.

She was the daughter of the late Asher Miller and Elsie Rhea Basham Miller and is preceded in death by a brother, Hoyt Rhea Miller. She was the wife of the late Allan Fogle Godby.

Funeral service will be at 3:00 P.M. Sunday at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green Chapel with burial in Fairview Cemetery #2. Visitation is 4:00-8:00 P.M. Saturday and 1:00-3:00 P.M. Sunday at the funeral home.

Survivors include a daughter, Dr. Marilynn G. Beleck and her husband, Craig of Mill Valley, CA; two sons, Richard Allan Godby of Hendersonville, TN and Robert McDonald Godby and his wife Rebecca Brown Godby of Nashville, TN; three grandchildren, Kyle Asher Belek and his wife Ann Mary of Tiburon, CA, Jason Dale Belek of San Anselmo, CA and Stephanie Elizabeth Godby of Hendersonville, TN; a great granddaughter, Margaret Lee Belek of Tiburon, CA; a brother, Harold A. Miller and his wife Ella of Bowling Green and a sister-in-law, Ruth Ellen Miller of Bowling Green; Several nieces and nephews

Send Condolences